ATTACHMENT 1

Answers to Questions 10, 11, 12 and 13

Union Telephone Company of Hartford ("Union") and its immediate parent company Golden West Telephone Properties, Inc. (GW Properties) have merged with and into their ultimate parent company Golden West Telecommunications Cooperative, Inc. ("GW Cooperative"). As a result, the International Section 214 Authorizations for Global Resale previously held by Union (File Nos. ITC-T/C-20030728-00416 and ITC-214-20030429-00208) have been assigned *proforma* to GW Cooperative, the surviving entity.

Answer to Question 10

Assignor and Assignee Contact Information

The name, title, post office address, and telephone number of the officer or contact person for Assignor Union and Assignee GW Cooperative to whom correspondence concerning the application is to be addressed is:

Dennis J. Law, General Manager Golden West Telecommunications Cooperative, Inc. 415 Crown Street (P.O. Box 411) Wall, South Dakota 57790-0411

Telephone: (605) 279-2161 Facsimile: (605) 279-2727

With a copy to Counsel: Gerard J. Duffy Blooston, Mordkofsky, Dickens, Duffy & Prendergast, LLP 2120 L Street, NW (Suite 300) Washington, D.C. 20037

Telephone: (202) 659-0830 Facsimile: (202) 828-5568

Prior Section 214 Authority

Union and its ultimate parent company GW Cooperative hold the subject International Section 214 authorization for global resale of switched services (File No. ITC-214-20030429-00208) pursuant to a transfer of control from MJD Services Corp. (File No. ITC-T/C-20030728-00416, granted September 12, 2003).

Answer to Question 11

Assignor: Union Telephone Company of Hartford

The name, address, citizenship and principal business of the only entity that owns ten (10) percent or more of the equity and voting power of Assignor Union before the proposed transaction are:

0/

| | /0 | | |
|--|----------------------------|--------------------|---------------------------|
| Name & Address | Voting & Equity | Citizenship | Principal Business |
| Golden West Telephone Properties, Inc. | 100.00% | SD | Telecommunications |
| 415 Crown Street | | Corp. | |
| Wall, SD 57790 | | _ | |

The name, address, citizenship and principal business of the only entity that owns ten (10) percent or more of the equity and voting power of GW Properties before the proposed transaction are:

| | % 0 | | |
|--------------------------------|----------------------------|--------------------|---------------------------|
| Name & Address | Voting & Equity | Citizenship | Principal Business |
| Golden West Telecommunications | 100.00% | SD | Telecommunications |
| Cooperative, Inc. | | Corp. | |
| 415 Crown Street | | | |
| Wall, SD 57790 | | | |

Golden West Telecommunications Cooperative, Inc. is a telephone cooperative with approximately 33,000 member-owners. No single member-owner owns or controls, directly or indirectly, one percent (1.0%) or more of the equity or voting power of GW Cooperative either before or after the subject merger and assignment.

Assignee: Golden West Telecommunications Cooperative, Inc.

The name, address, citizenship and principal business of the entities that own ten (10) percent or more of the equity and voting power of Assignee Golden West Telecommunications Cooperative, Inc. after the proposed transaction are: None.

Golden West Telecommunications Cooperative, Inc. is a telephone cooperative with approximately 33,000 member-owners. No single member-owner owns or controls, directly or indirectly, one percent (1.0%) or more of the equity or voting power of GW Cooperative either before or after the subject merger and assignment.

Answer to Question 12

Neither Union nor GW Properties nor GW Cooperative nor any of their subsidiaries or affiliates has any interlocking directorates with a foreign carrier.

Answer to Question 13

The subject transaction consisted of the merger of Union and its immediate parent company GW Properties into their ultimate parent company GW Cooperative. Effective on January 1, 2010, Union was merged into its parent company GW Properties, and GW Properties was merged into GW Cooperative. The separate existence of Union and GW Properties ceased, and the surviving GW Cooperative took over their assets and operations including the subject International Section 214 authorization for global resale.